

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 9726/2017
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-11-2017
in CRABA No.1583/2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Bombay)

PRAVIN DINKAR SHINDE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(IA NO.50161 OF 2018-APPLICATION FOR IMPLEADMENT
IA No.135248/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

Date : 23-07-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Sunil Fernandes, AOR
Ms.Nupur Kumar, Adv.
Ms.Anju Thomas, Adv.
Ms.Priyanshia Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, AOR
Ms.Deepa M. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr.Sandeep S. Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr.Raghavendra Tripathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for impleadment is allowed.

On 13th December, 2017, this court had passed the
following order.

"Application for exemption from filing O.T. is
allowed.

Issue notice returnable on 19th January, 2018.

Till then, the petitioners shall not be
arrested in connection with Crime No.5 of 2017."

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and on perusal of record of the case, we are inclined to dispose of this special leave petition in the light of our order dated 13th December, 2017. In other words, the order dated 13th December, 2017 shall continue.

We, however, grant liberty to the complainant and/or intervenor to apply before the concerned trial court for cancellation of anticipatory bail granted by this court, in case, petitioners do not cooperate with the investigation or misuse the liberty granted as a result of this order. On such application, being made, the trial judge will pass appropriate orders in accordance with law, on such application.

The special leave petition is accordingly disposed of. Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(Ashok Raj Singh)
Court Master

(Chander Bala)
Court Master